Description of Data Elements for the 2009-10 Fall Survey Report
Format

The Fall Survey report is broken down into three groups and one subgroup for the full- and shared-time enrollment.

1. Regular Students  Only (Students with  no IEP’s)

2. Mainstreamed  Only (IEP Students in the presence of  General Ed Students 40% or more)
3. Self –Contained by Grade Level (IEP Students in the presence of General Ed Students 39% or less  )
4. Subgroup of number 3. (IEP Students in the presence of General Ed Students by Program Type. ) 
Please note: because many classified students do not spend 100 percent of the day in either self-contained or regular classroom settings, the percentages of time are included in the headings to assist you in making a determination based on where the student spends the majority of class time.  The second category corresponds to what used to be covered by the term mainstreamed and the third category corresponds to self-contained.

Enrollment Counts:
NOTE! Student On Roll count for District Totals in the ASSA and Fall Survey should match, even though there may be variations among school totals due to differences in how the grade spans of students are counted in the two collections.
For purposes of this data collection, all students will be counted by Race, Sex and Grade.  Only classified special education student (Self-contained only 39% or less in the presence of General Ed Students) will have a subgroup of students to be reported by Program Type.  This is a duplicated count of self-contained by grade.  See chart below for the age and grade level of the self-contained students.

In assigning a grade level to special education students, school districts may adopt the same plan that is currently in use to determine when students with disabilities must participate in the statewide testing system.  This plan is based on the school year, which begins on July 1 and ends on June 30.  If the student turns the designated age anytime in the school year, he or she would be assigned the corresponding grade as follows:
If the student turns age:

The grade level assignment would be:

6 kindergarten
7 grade  1

8 grade  2

9 grade  3

10 grade  4

11 grade  5 

12 grade  6

13 grade  7

14 grade  8

15 grade  9

16 grade 10

17 grade 11

18 grade 12

For those schools operated by county vocational, special services school districts or educational services commissions, the appropriate data entry screens should be used to report the full-time and shared-time “on roll” enrollments of these schools.  Additionally, students on what is commonly referred to as “bedside” or home instruction as of October 15, 2008 are to be included in the count for the program (i.e., school register program type) in which the student is enrolled.

The program types appearing in a School Register for county vocational schools (e.g., regular and special education students enrolled in programs operated by county vocational-technical schools) have been replaced with standard grade categories (e.g., grades 9, 10, 11, 12, special education, post-graduates, and full-time post –secondary vocational).  The grade status of full-time vocational students may be determined by their relative position toward completing the program of study in which they are enrolled.  Shared-time students should be included in the grade category in which they are identified in their home schools.  A classified student attending a county vocational school should be reported as special co. voc.
Full-time – displayed should be the number of full-time students who appear in 2009-10 New Jersey School Register as of October 15, 2009 by program type category or grade, racial/ethnic origin, and sex.  Each student should be counted as “1”.

Shared-time – displayed should be the numbers of shared-time students who appear in the 2009-10 New Jersey School Register as of October 15, 2009 by program type category or grade, racial/ethnic origin, and sex.  Each student should be counted as “1”.
Racial/Ethnic Categories
The rules for assigning racial categories to students have been changed by the federal government, please read these instructions carefully.
The data entry options included in this application require student counts by racial/ethnic origin and sex.  Mandated by the federal government, these standard classifications were developed in order to collect compatible, nonduplicated and exchangeable racial and ethnic data for use by federal agencies.  If a student is Hispanic, he or she is not to be paired with any other racial/ethnic category in this report.  If a student is non-Hispanic, he or she is to be counted in one of the five racial/ethnic choices.  If your register shows a non-Hispanic student to have been included in more than one racial/ethnic category, count him or her in the “Two or more races not of Hispanic origin” category.  Note that the category of Asian has been made a separate classification in the new federal rules.
White, not of Hispanic origin.  An individual having origins in any of the original peoples of Europe, North Africa and the Middle East.

Black, not of Hispanic origin.  A person having origins in any of the black groups of Africa.

Hispanic.  A person of Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American or other Spanish culture of origin, regardless of race.

American Indian or Alaskan Native not of Hispanic origin.  A person having origins in any of the original peoples of North America.

Asian not of Hispanic origin.  A person having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast Asia or the Indian subcontinent including, for example Cambodia, China, India, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Pakistan, the Philippine Islands, Thailand, and Vietnam.
Hawaiian Native/ other Pacific Islander not of Hispanic origin.  A person having origins in any of the original peoples of Hawaii, Guam, Samoa, or other Pacific Islands.
Two or More Races.  If, in your records, a non-Hispanic person has indicated that he or she is considered more than one race, you can place them in this category.
Lunch Programs.

The number of students reported for these items cannot exceed the calculated total program enrollment.

Number of Students Eligible for Free Meals and/or Milk – displayed should be the number of eligibe students as of October 15, 2009, based on the Income Eligibility Guidelines (see next page).

Number of Students Eligible for Reduced Price Meals – displayed should be the number of eligible students as of October 15, 2009, based on the Income Eligibility Guidelins (see next page).

INCOME ELIGIBILITY GUIDELINES

EFFECTIVE FROM JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
(As announced by the United States Department of Agriculture.)

	HOUSE-

HOLD

SIZE
	FREE MEALS OR MILK
	HOUSE-

HOLD

SIZE
	REDUCED PRICE MEALS

	
	Annual
	Monthly
	Twice per Month
	Every Two Weeks
	Weekly
	
	Annual
	Monthly
	Twice per Month
	Every Two Weeks
	Weekly

	1
	14,079
	1,174
	587
	542
	271
	1
	20,036
	1,670
	835
	771
	386

	2
	18,941
	1,579
	790
	700
	365
	2
	26,955
	2,247
	1,124
	1,037
	519

	3
	23,803
	1,984
	954
	880
	440
	3
	32,560
	2,714
	1,357
	1,253
	627

	4
	27,560
	2,297
	1,149
	1,060
	530
	4
	39,220
	3,269
	1,635
	1,509
	755

	5
	32,240
	2,687
	1,344
	1,240
	620
	5
	45,880
	3,824
	1,912
	1,765
	883

	6
	36,920
	3,007
	1,539
	1,420
	710
	6
	52,540
	4,379
	2,190
	2,021
	1,011

	7
	41,6007
	3,467
	1,734
	1,600
	800
	7
	59,2007
	4,934
	2,467
	2,277
	1,1397

	8
	46,280
	3,857
	1,929
	1,780
	890
	8
	65,860
	5,489
	2,745
	2,534
	1,267

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Each Additional Household Member
	+4680
	+390
	+196
	+180
	+90
	Each Additional Household Member
	+6,660
	+555
	+278
	+257
	+129


When all income is reported with the same frequency i.e., all reported as weekly (W), every 2 weeks (2W), monthly (M), or twice a month (2M), total the numbers plus add the number of household members and compare it to this chart.

When income is reported with different frequencies, then you must annualize the number, total the income and number of household members and compare the annual income to this chart.

Annual Income Conversion: Weekly x 52, Every 2 weeks x 26, Twice a month x 24, and Monthly x 12

Error Prone: 
Within $25 weekly

Within $50 every two weeks or twice a month.

Within $100 monthly

Within $1200 annually, of the income eligibility limit for the category in which they are receiving benefits.

LEP.

The number of students who were identified as LEP (Limited English Proficient)  
Migrant.   

The child is younger than 22 and has not graduated from high school or does not hold a high school equivalency certificate (this means that the child is entitled to a free public education or is of an age below compulsory school attendance.

The child is a migrant agricultural worker or a migrant fisher or has a parent, spouse, or guardian who is migrant agricultural worker or a migrant fisher and has moved within the preceding 36 months in order to obtain or seek or to accompany or join a parent, spouse, or guardian to obtain or seek temporary or seasonal employment
Homeless
Report children and youths considered homeless by primary nighttime residence who are enrolled in public school at any time during the regular school year.  The primary nighttime residence should be the student’s residence when he/she was identified as homeless.  Homeless includes the following nighttime arrangements: shelters, transitional housing, or awaiting foster care; doubled-up (e.g., living with another family); unsheltered (e.g., cars, parks, campgrounds, temporary trailer or abandoned buildings); or hotels/motels.
